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STATE ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT 
Determination of Non-Significance (DNS)  

  
Description of Proposal: Skagit County 2025 Periodic Comprehensive Plan and Development 

Regulations Update.  
 
The proposal includes updates to the Comprehensive Plan as follows: 

 Comprehensive Plan’s vision, goals, policies, background information, and appendices.  

 Comprehensive Plan’s various chapters with maps, charts and tables including the Housing 
Element to reflect the updated requirements under the Growth Management Act. 

 Housing Element to meet recent state laws addressing the affordability of housing at all income 
levels and to reduce racially disparate impacts. Associated with this are rural residential zoning 
adjustments.   

 A new Climate Element with Greenhouse Gas (GHG) Emissions Reduction and Climate Resilience 
Sub-Elements. 

The proposal also includes one Urban Growth Area (UGA) amendment. The City of Anacortes is 
requesting to expand the Anacortes UGA to incorporate nine (9) city owned parcels totaling 107.24 
acres. All these parcels, except for P32547, are currently used exclusively for recreational purposes and 
will continue to be used in this capacity. The city-owned parcels are all zoned Rural Reserve (RRv), with 
the exception of P32547, which is zoned Rural Resource – Natural Resource Lands (RRc-NRL). The City is 
requesting to expand the UGA to incorporate the city owned parcels because the City manages the 
properties and would eventually like jurisdiction over those areas.  

If approved, the properties would be eligible to be annexed into the City of Anacortes city limits. After 
such time, the properties will be served by the City of Anacortes and can be developed according to city 
development regulations. County regulations will not apply to these parcels after annexation.   

The County is also updating its development regulations for consistency with the proposed 
Comprehensive Plan amendments, including zoning, subdivision, and critical areas regulations. This 
includes:  

 Allowance for vehicle charging stations in the NRI, IF-NRL, SF-NRL, URP-OS, OSRSI zones. 

 Increase opportunities for housing within LAMIRDs which aligns with rural character and the 
requirements of RCW 36.70A.070(5). 

 Add definitions and allow for indoor emergency shelter, transitional housing, emergency 
housing, and permanent supportive housing in the appropriate residential and commercial 
zones. 

 Update definitions for consistency with RCW 36.70A.030 and 84.36.043(3)(c) to allow supportive 
housing types. 

 Add tables and Essential Public Facilities list to include behavioral health facilities.  

https://app.leg.wa.gov/rcw/default.aspx?cite=36.70a.030
https://app.leg.wa.gov/rcw/default.aspx?cite=84.36.043
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 Update zoning code (SCC 14.16) to allow unit lot subdivision, middle housing (in Rural Village 
Residential), manufactured home and mobile home parks (in Rural Village Residential) where 
appropriate public facilities and services are provided. 

 Updates in the legislative actions chapter (14.08) to require a countywide analysis of all resource 
lands prior de-designation and a climate impact analysis prior to urban growth area alterations.  

 Allowance for two Accessory Dwelling Units (ADU) in UGAs when public sewer is available.  

 Updates to critical areas ordinance based on Best Available Science and to improve clarity for 
readability and implementation.  

In addition to development regulation changes proposed for consistency with the Comprehensive Plan 
and GMA changes which have occurred since the last periodic comprehensive plan update in 2016, a 
reorganization of the county’s development code to improve its structure and facilitate residential 
permitting is being completed. Board objectives include: 

 Improve readability, usability, and administration of the code by improving the organization of 
code chapters; 

 Align terminology and improve plain language of the code; 

 Delete duplicative code language that could result in inconsistencies in interpretation or 
administration, and to improve maintainability of the code; 

 Streamline residential permitting requirements including by reducing the need for variances and 
streamlining the lot certification process; 

 Integrate Administrative Official Interpretations (now known as Director Interpretations under 
revised SCC 14.06.130 adopted by ordinance O20240005); and 

 Minimize code renumbering where possible given the other objectives above. 

Important project documents may be found on the Skagit County 2025 Comprehensive Plan Update 
website. This includes the Draft Comprehensive Plan and related documents. 
 
Proponent: Skagit County 
 
Location of Proposal: Applies to areas within the unincorporated areas of Skagit County, WA.   

 
Lead Agency:  Skagit County Planning & Development Services.  

 
Threshold Determination:  Skagit County has determined that this non-project proposal does 

not have a probable significant adverse impact on the environment.  An environmental impact 
statement (EIS) is not required under RCW 43.21C.030(2)(c).  This decision was made after 
review of completed environmental checklists and other information on file with the lead agency.  
 
This determination of non-significance is issued under WAC 197-11-340(2); Skagit County will 
not act on this proposal for at least 14 days from the date of this notice.  Written comments on 
this threshold determination must be submitted by 4:30 pm, May 30, 2025. 
 
Appeals process: Pursuant to SCC 16.12.210, no administrative appeal process is available 
for this DNS on this legislative action. Appeals may be filed with the Western Washington 
Growth Management Hearings Board, following final Board of County Commissioner action on 
the proposal, based on written comments submitted on the DNS by the deadline noted above. 

https://www.skagitcounty.net/Departments/PlanningAndPermit/2025CPA.htm
https://www.skagitcounty.net/Departments/PlanningAndPermit/2025CPA.htm
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Comments: Comments are accepted digitally or on paper, please include (1) your full name, (2) 

your mailing address, and (3) the proposal name in the subject line. Email comments are preferred 
and must be sent to pdscomments@co.skagit.wa.us. Include your comments in the body of your 
email message rather than as attachments.  Please direct any comments concerning this threshold 
determination to: 
 

Robby Eckroth, AICP – Senior Planner 
Skagit County Planning & Development Services  
1800 Continental Place 
Mount Vernon, Washington 98273 
(360) 416-1328 

 
SEPA Responsible Official:  Jack Moore, Director/Administrative Official,  

                 Skagit County Planning & Development Services 
                      
 
Date of Decision: May 15, 2025  Signature _____________________________ __ 

Jack Moore, Director/Administrative Official 
Skagit County Planning & Development Services  

Publication Date: May 15, 2025 

 

 

Distribution:  
 
WA State Department of Archaeology and Historic Preservation  

Stephanie Jolivette, stephanie.jolivette@dahp.wa.gov, SEPA@dahp.wa.gov  
 
SEPA Unit, WA State Department of Ecology, Olympia via online portal 

 
WA State Department of Commerce  
Lexine Long, lexine.long@commerce.wa.gov  
reviewteam@commerce.wa.gov  
 
WA State Department of Fish and Wildlife 

Alex Richard via email - R4Nplanning@dfw.wa.gov  
 
WA State Department of Natural Resources  

Rochelle Goss, sepacenter@dnr.wa.gov  
Brenda Werden, Brenda.werden@dnr.wa.gov  
 
SEPA Unit, WA State Department of Transportation, Burlington  

Roland Storme, stormer@wsdot.wa.gov  
 
WA State Department of Health 

Deborah Johnson, deborah.johnson@doh.wa.gov  
sepa.reviewteam@doh.wa.gov 
 
WA Parks and Recreation Commission 

Randy Kline, randy.kline@parks.wa.gov  

mailto:pdscomments@co.skagit.wa.us
mailto:stephanie.jolivette@dahp.wa.gov
mailto:SEPA@dahp.wa.gov
mailto:lexine.long@commerce.wa.gov
mailto:reviewteam@commerce.wa.gov
mailto:R4Nplanning@dfw.wa.gov
mailto:sepacenter@dnr.wa.gov
mailto:Brenda.werden@dnr.wa.gov
mailto:stormer@wsdot.wa.gov
mailto:deborah.johnson@doh.wa.gov
mailto:sepa.reviewteam@doh.wa.gov
mailto:randy.kline@parks.wa.gov
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Samish Indian Nation 

Nick Dorr, ndorr@samishtribe.nsn.us  
 
Sauk-Suiattle Indian Tribe 

tgrs@sauk-suiattle.com  
 
Stillaguamish Tribe of Indians 

Kerry Lyste, klyste@stillaguamish.com  
 
Swinomish Tribal Community 

Heather Spore, hspore@swinomish.nsn.us   
 
Upper Skagit Tribal Council 

Jennifer Washington, jenniferw@upperskagit.com  
 
Skagit River Systems Cooperative 

Nora Kammer, nkammer@skagitcoop.org  
 
City of Anacortes 

John Coleman, johnc@cityofanacortes.org 
Libby Grage, libbyb@cityofanacortes.org  
 
City of Burlington 

Brad Johnson, bradmj@burlingtonwa.gov  
 
City of Mount Vernon 
Stacie Pratschner, staciep@mountvernonwa.gov 
 
City of Sedro-Woolley 

Thomas Glover, tglover@ci.sedro-woolley.wa.us  
Nicole McGowan, nmcgowan@ci.sedro-woolley.wa.us  
 
Town of Concrete 
Kevin Cricchio, townplanner@concretewa.gov  
 
Town of Hamilton 

townofhamilton.2010@gmail.com 
 
Town of La Conner 

Michael Davolio, planner@townoflaconner.org  
 
Town of Lyman 

Debbie Boyd, townoflyman@msn.com  
 
Skagit County Drainage and Irrigation District Consortium  

Jenna Friebel, jfriebel@skagitdidc.org  
 
Skagit Transit 
Crystle Stidham, cstidham@skagittransit.org  
 

mailto:ndorr@samishtribe.nsn.us
mailto:tgrs@sauk-suiattle.com
mailto:klyste@stillaguamish.com
mailto:hspore@swinomish.nsn.us
mailto:jenniferw@upperskagit.com
mailto:nkammer@skagitcoop.org
mailto:johnc@cityofanacortes.org
mailto:libbyb@cityofanacortes.org
mailto:bradmj@burlingtonwa.gov
mailto:staciep@mountvernonwa.gov
mailto:tglover@ci.sedro-woolley.wa.us
mailto:nmcgowan@ci.sedro-woolley.wa.us
mailto:townplanner@concretewa.gov
mailto:townofhamilton.2010@gmail.com
mailto:planner@townoflaconner.org
mailto:townoflyman@msn.com
mailto:jfriebel@skagitdidc.org
mailto:cstidham@skagittransit.org
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Puget Sound Energy 

Raelynn Asah, Raelynn.asah@pse.com  
 
Northwest Clean Air Agency 
Agata McIntyre, agatam@nwcleanairwa.gov  
 
Port of Skagit County 

Heather Rogerson, heatherr@portofskagit.com  
 
Port of Anacortes 

Dan Worra, danw@portofanacortes.com  
 
Whatcom County 

pds@co.whatcom.wa.us 
 
Snohomish County  

Mike McCrary, m.mccrary@snoco.org  
 
Skagit County Fire District 2 
Bryan Ekkelkam, chief_fire2@wavecable.com  
Julie Newman, sec_fire2@wavecable.com  
 
Skagit County Fire District 3 

Mike Ray, mray@skagitfire3.org  
Stephanie Robbins, stephaniedist3@gmail.com  
 
Skagit County Fire District 4 

Ryan McDonald, rynofire00@gmail.com  
Secretary, skagitfpd4@wavecable.com  
 
Skagit County Fire District 5 

Sheri Tynon, skagitfirefive@gmail.com  
Steve Rigs, allenchiefscfd5@hotmail.com  
John Leander, jaleander@gmail.com  
Mike Collins, samishfirechief@gmail.com  
 
Skagit County Fire District 6 

Janel Saulsbury, Jsaulsbury@skagitfire6.com  
Ed Tjeerdsma, etjeerdsma@skagitfire6.com  
 
Skagit County Fire District 7 
Tracy Berg, skagitfpd7@gmail.com  
Andy Hawkings, hammer803@gmail.com  
 
Skagit County Fire District 8 

Josh Carpenter, jcarpenter@skagitfire8.org  
 
Skagit County Fire District 9 

Brett Berg, bberg@biglakefire.org  
Tracy Berg, skagitfpd7@gmail.com  
 

mailto:Raelynn.asah@pse.com
mailto:agatam@nwcleanairwa.gov
mailto:heatherr@portofskagit.com
mailto:danw@portofanacortes.com
mailto:pds@co.whatcom.wa.us
mailto:m.mccrary@snoco.org
mailto:chief_fire2@wavecable.com
mailto:sec_fire2@wavecable.com
mailto:mray@skagitfire3.org
mailto:stephaniedist3@gmail.com
mailto:rynofire00@gmail.com
mailto:skagitfpd4@wavecable.com
mailto:skagitfirefive@gmail.com
mailto:allenchiefscfd5@hotmail.com
mailto:jaleander@gmail.com
mailto:samishfirechief@gmail.com
mailto:Jsaulsbury@skagitfire6.com
mailto:etjeerdsma@skagitfire6.com
mailto:skagitfpd7@gmail.com
mailto:hammer803@gmail.com
mailto:jcarpenter@skagitfire8.org
mailto:bberg@biglakefire.org
mailto:skagitfpd7@gmail.com
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Skagit County Fire District 10 

Rod Coffell, rcoffell75@gmail.com  
skagit.dist10@hotmail.com 
 
Skagit County Fire District 11 

Mike Noyles, info@mteriefire.com  
 
Skagit County Fire District 12 

Travis Ashby, tlashby@yahoo.com  
Nancy Nelson, bayviewfiredepartment@wavecable.com  
 
Skagit County Fire District 13 
Roy Horn, royhorn@cnw.com  
Ted Carr, trouble@wavecable.com  
 
Skagit County Fire District 14 

David Skrinde, dskrinde@skagitfire14.org  
Secretary, secretary.sfd14@gmail.com  
 
Skagit County Fire District 15 

Chris Nemnich, clnemnich@yahoo.com  
 
Skagit County Fire District 16 

Travis Arendse, twafire@gmail.com  
 
Skagit County Fire District 17  
Gerry Francis, gerryf@guemesfire.org  
Diane Murray, dianem@guemesfire.org  
 
Darrington Fire District 24 

Drew Bono, dbono@darringtonfd24.com  
 
La Conner School District 

David Cram, dcram@lc.k12.wa.us 
 
Mount Vernon School District 

Victor Vergara, vvergara@mvsd320.org  
 
Burlington Edison School District 

Dr. Chris Pearson, cpearson@be.wednet.edu  
 
Conway School District 

Jeff Cravy, jcravy@conway.k12.wa.us  
 
Concrete School District 

Barbara Hawkings, bhawkings@concrete.k12.wa.us  
 
Sedro-Woolley School District 

Miriam Mickelson, mmickelson@swsd101.org  
 
Darrington School District 

mailto:rcoffell75@gmail.com
mailto:skagit.dist10@hotmail.com
mailto:info@mteriefire.com
mailto:tlashby@yahoo.com
mailto:bayviewfiredepartment@wavecable.com
mailto:royhorn@cnw.com
mailto:trouble@wavecable.com
mailto:dskrinde@skagitfire14.org
mailto:secretary.sfd14@gmail.com
mailto:clnemnich@yahoo.com
mailto:twafire@gmail.com
mailto:gerryf@guemesfire.org
mailto:dianem@guemesfire.org
mailto:dbono@darringtonfd24.com
mailto:dcram@lc.k12.wa.us
mailto:vvergara@mvsd320.org
mailto:cpearson@be.wednet.edu
mailto:jcravy@conway.k12.wa.us
mailto:bhawkings@concrete.k12.wa.us
mailto:mmickelson@swsd101.org
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Buck Marsh, bmarsh@dsd.k12.wa.us  
 
Skagit County Sewer District #1 

DeAnna Wynn, deannae@wwsvc.com  
 
Skagit County Sewer District #2 

scsd2@frontier.com  
 
Dike District #1 

Mike Elde, melde@co.skagit.wa.us  
 
Dike District #3 
David Olson, djolson27@gmail.com  
 
Dike District #4 

Lyle Wesen, wesenlr@ncia.com  
 
Dike, Drainage, and Irrigation District #5 

Norman Hoffman, nhoffman8174@gmail.com  
 
Dike District #9 

David Hedlin, dave@hedlinfarms.com  
 
Dike, Drainage, and Irrigation District #12 

Dan Lefeber, dkdist12@cnw.com  
 
Dike, Drainage, and Irrigation District #14 

Steven Sakuma, steves@sakumabros.com  
 
Dike, Drainage, and Irrigation District #15 

jen@laconnerflats.com  
 
Dike, Drainage, and Irrigation District #16 

David Lohman, skagitdid16@gmail.com  
 
Dike District #17 

Daryl Hamburg, dhamburgdd17@outlook.com  
 
Dike, Drainage, and Irrigation District #17 

Brian Waltner, bwaltner@comcast.net  
 
Dike, Drainage, and Irrigation District #18 

Lyle Wesen, wesenlr@ncia.com  
 
Dike, Drainage, and Irrigation District #19 

William Roozen, William@wabulb.com  
 
Dike and Drainage District 20 

Alic Devries, abcdevries01@gmail.com  
 
Consolidated Dike District 22 

mailto:bmarsh@dsd.k12.wa.us
mailto:deannae@wwsvc.com
mailto:scsd2@frontier.com
mailto:melde@co.skagit.wa.us
mailto:djolson27@gmail.com
mailto:wesenlr@ncia.com
mailto:nhoffman8174@gmail.com
mailto:dave@hedlinfarms.com
mailto:dkdist12@cnw.com
mailto:steves@sakumabros.com
mailto:jen@laconnerflats.com
mailto:skagitdid16@gmail.com
mailto:dhamburgdd17@outlook.com
mailto:bwaltner@comcast.net
mailto:wesenlr@ncia.com
mailto:William@wabulb.com
mailto:abcdevries01@gmail.com
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Shaun Miller, scdike22@gmail.com 
 
Drainage District 22 

John Thulen, john@pioneerpotatoes.com  
 
Dike and Drainage District 25 

Gerald Nelson, lpersonius@doublenpotatoes.com  
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:scdike22@gmail.com
mailto:john@pioneerpotatoes.com
mailto:lpersonius@doublenpotatoes.com

